RESOLUTION NO. 2024-266

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF HILSHIRE VILLAGE TEXAS, ADOPTING THE PROPOSED TAX RATE CONTAINED IN THE MAYOR'S PROPOSED 2025 MUNICIPAL BUDGET AS THE CITY'S PROPOSED 2024 TAX RATE TO BE CONSIDERED FOR ADOPTION AT A PUBLIC HEARING FOR THAT PURPOSE; DESIGNATING THE CITY SECRETARY AS THE OFFICIAL WHO SHALL MAKE THE CALCULATIONS AND PROVIDE THE INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE CONSIDERATION AND ADOPTION OF THE CITY'S 2024 TAX RATE; AND MAKING OTHER PROVISIONS RELATED TO THE SUBJECT.

WHEREAS, the Mayor has filed a proposed 2025 municipal budget for the City; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor's proposed 2025 municipal budget contains a proposed tax rate to support the proposed budget; and

WHEREAS, Section 26.17 of the Tax Code makes reference to "the tax rate proposed by the governing body;" and

WHEREAS, the City Council is of the opinion that the proposed tax rate contained in the Mayor's proposed municipal budget is the appropriate tax rate to be considered for adoption at a public hearing to be held for that purpose, pursuant to Section 26.05 of the Tax Code; and

WHEREAS, the Texas Tax Code requires that the City Council designate an employee or official to perform certain functions in connection with the tax rate adoption process; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HILSHIRE VILLAGE:

Section 1. The City Council adopts the proposed tax rate of \$0.550985 as contained in the Mayor's proposed 2025 municipal budget, as the proposed tax rate to be considered for adoption at a public hearing to be held for that purpose, pursuant to Section 26.05 of the Tax Code.

Section 2. The City Secretary is designated as the officer or employee of the City who will make the calculations required by Section 26.04 of the Tax Code, and will provide information to other governmental entities regarding the adoption of the City's 2024 tax rate.

Section 3. The City Secretary is directed to provide the required notices, and publish the required information, concerning the City's proposed 2024 tax rate, including the time and date for a public hearing on the proposed 2024 tax rate.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND RESOLVED th	is 20 th day of August, 2024.
Attest:	Robert F. Buesinger, Mayor
Cassie Stephens, City Secretary	